described above, and assessed in accordance with the RICS Red Book Global, including the 

International Valuation Standards, subject to vacant possession and subject to its existing use, 

has a market value as at 9 May 2023 that can be fairly stated to be in the sum of: 

£1,600,000 (one million, six hundred thousand pounds) 

16.2. Subject to the special assumption of the market value of the freehold interest subject to vacant 

possession following its extension and refurbishment as per the plans provided of the existing 

buildings, would be fairly represented in the sum of: 

£4,500,000 (four million, five hundred thousand pounds) 

16.3. Market Value is the estimated amount for which an asset or liability should exchange on the 

valuation date between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm’s length transaction, after 

proper marketing and where the parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently and without